

2025 WILDFIRE MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE GROUP 2 WORKSHOP

Public Meeting Notice

The Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) will hold a virtual public workshop on Wednesday, July 31, 2024, on the 2025 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) Updates from Liberty Utilities (Liberty), PacifiCorp, Horizon West Transmission (HWT), Trans Bay Cable (TBC) and LS Power Grid California (LS Power). Collectively, these electrical corporations are referred to as "Group 2." The workshop, from 9 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., will include a presentation from each Group 2 electrical corporation and an opportunity for workshop participants to ask questions and provide comments.

Energy Safety invites members of the public, local and regional agencies, boards, tribes, commissions, and other stakeholders to participate in the workshop. Attendees are encouraged to send questions for electrical corporations related to 2025 WMP Updates to Dakota Smith at dakota.smith@energysafety.ca.gov by 5 p.m. Monday, July 29, 2024. Energy Safety is also accepting written public comments on the electrical corporations' 2025 WMP Updates. Opening comments for Group 2 electrical corporation submissions are due August 12, 2024.¹

To join the workshop via Zoom or by phone, please follow the appropriate links here.²

Date and Time: Wednesday, July 31, 2024 | 9 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89421981830?pwd=TPZ0ABYPKRFOQhGm4cnnSs5Zyv8E5C.1

Passcode: 425321

Or Telephone: USA 404 443 6397 (US Toll); USA 877 336 1831 (US Toll-free)

Conference code: 167251

¹ Written public comments should be submitted electronically to the 2023-2025-WMPs docket on Energy Safety's e-filing system at https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2023-2025-WMPs. For more information on providing written comments, see the Revised 2023-2025 WMP Process Guidelines, section 6.3, at https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/eFiling/Getfile.aspx?fileid=56255&shareable=true, (accessed July 10, 2024).

² Link: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89421981830?pwd=TPZ0ABYPKRFOQhGm4cnnSs5Zyv8E5C.1





9:00 a.m. – 9:15 a.m. Introduction

9:15 a.m. – 10:00 a.m.

TBC Presentation with TBC-Specific Question-and-

Answer (Q&A) Session

10:00 a.m. - 10:15 a.m. Break

10:15 a.m. – 11:00 a.m.PacifiCorp Presentation with PacifiCorp-Specific

Q&A Session

11:00 a.m. – 11:45 a.m. HWT Presentation with HWT-Specific Q&A Session

11:45 a.m. – 12:45 p.m. Lunch

12:45 p.m. – 1:30 p.m.LS Power Presentation with LS Power-Specific Q&A

Session

1:30 p.m. – 2:15 p.m. Liberty Presentation with Liberty-Specific Q&A

session

2:15 p.m. – 2:30 p.m. Break

2:30 p.m. – 3:30 p.m. Open Q&A and Comment Session in the following

order of topics:

- Risk Methodology/Assessment

Grid Design, Operations, and Maintenance

Vegetation Management

- Situational Awareness

- Emergency Preparedness

- Public Safety Power Shutoff (PSPS)

Other



³ For participant planning purposes, Energy Safety has provided an agenda. The start and end times of each segment and the order of business is subject to change.



Remote Attendance

Zoom is Energy Safety's online meeting service. Navigate to the meeting link and follow the instructions to join the meeting. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the Zoom meeting may be recorded. If you have concerns that you may be unable to use Zoom, you may verify your device's compatibility at https://zoom.us/test.

For dial-in users, during the public comment portion of the meeting, if you are using a telephone connection, press "#2" to raise your hand to be unmuted.

Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available in docket 2023-2025-WMPs on the Energy Safety e-filing system.4

Contact Information

Those requiring further information regarding this public meeting may contact Dakota Smith (dakota.smith@energysafety.ca.gov) or Nicole Dunlap (nicole.dunlap@energysafety.ca.gov). This public meeting notice is also available in electronic format on Energy Safety's website at: https://energysafety.ca.gov/events-and-meetings/.

Persons with Disabilities

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals who, because of a disability, need special assistance to attend or participate in an Energy Safety public meeting may request assistance by emailing Dakota Smith (<u>dakota.smith@energy.safety.ca.gov</u>) or Nicole Dunlap (<u>nicole.dunlap@energysafety.ca.gov</u>). Requests should be made one week in advance whenever possible. These facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities.

For more information about the **Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety**: www.energysafety.ca.gov

https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=2023-2025-WMPs